
A G E N D A

M eeting T ype : B

D ate : 0 1/25/99

C ity of C harlote, C ity C lerk's O m ce

1



y . I 1

M ayor F urn ck M cc rory Jfcyor P ro Tem  Lynn W #eeler

R

cfa J allsêrso'u g e r oxasé Jstt; h Jd MaJ e e d wx >( &
P atn ck c annon A l A oxçlo

M alachi G reene n m  sellers

M lke Jackson sara sp encer

C oun cil A g en da

C IT Y  C O U N C H U M EE T G G
A<onday, January 25, 1999

5:00 p .m . C onference C enter

D inner B ries ng

(See Table of Contents)

6:30 p.m . M eeting C ham ber

@ Invocation

* P ledge of M egiance

* C itizens Forum

7:00 p .m . * A w ards and R ecognitions

* Form al B usine-ss M eeting

1

l l



1

1998 C ouncil R etreat Priorities '

T op Prioritie,s for 199#

Transportation Plan (21) years plusl

'  T ransit Plan and T ax

W estside Strater  Plan

C om m un-lty O riented Policing: E valuation and D irection

C onnectivity: N eighborhoods and R oad System : Policy D irection

H igh Priorities for 1998

C ourt System  E xpnnxion A irport Plan: lm plem entation

P arking G arage l C onvention H otel N eighberhx d B usintss R evitalization

Strate  and A ction Plan

T rolley B usin-  R etention Strategy and A ction

C orridor Plan Plan

State R oads Strater

/



C IT Y  C O U N C IL  A G E N D A

M onday, Jalm ary 25, 1999

T A B L E  O F C O N I*EN 'IY

Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.
#

5:00 P .M . D  R  B R IE F IN G

C O N F E R E N C E  C E N T E R

-

X  State Proposal for U ptow n Rail Station -
N C D O T  R epresentative 1 1

'  J .. U pdate on C onvention C enter H otel
N egotiations 1 2

k

X  Com m ittee Reports (by exception)
-  C ity W ithin A  C ity C om m ittee:

D alton V illage 1 3

6:30 C IT IZ E N S F O R U M

M E E T G G  C H A m E R

7:00 A W A R D S A N D  R E C O G M T IO N S

M E E T G G  C H A M B E R

C O N SE N T

-

K  C onsent Item s 2

P U B L IC  W E A R IN G

-

Ga Floodplain O rdinance for the
M allard C reek W atershed 2



!

Item  N o. P age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

P O L IC Y

.J. C ity M anager's Report 5

.
2. A nnexation O rdinn'nce 5 4

B U SIN E SS

X  D alton V illage M aster Plan 9 5

. K  Section 108 M an G uarantee for
Shopping C enter at W est B oulevard

and C lanton R oad 12 6

10. A pprove L ist of Six C om petitive B idders and

A uthorize the C ity M anager to N egotiate
. .  

*

O ne-Y ear C ontracts for Inform ation

T eclm ology Professional Services 16 7

11. N om inntions to B oards and

C om m issions 19 8-13

12. A ppoin% ents to B oards and

C om m issions 22 14-16

C O N SE N T  I
13. V arious B ids

A . R eplacem ent of R ecycling

V ehicle C ab and C hassis 24

B . R eplacem ent R ecycling

V ehicle B ody 24

C . W M eld D rive Storm
'  W ater lm provem ent Project 25

D . W ater and Sew er M ain

C onstruction - FY 99 C one act J -

Street M ain E xtensions 25

E . C onstruction of N orth M ecklenburg

Elevated Storage Tnnk (M allard
Creek A rea) 25

1



ltem  N o. r age N o. A ttachm ent N o.

C O N SE N T  I continued

1â. Approve Resolution of Intent to
A bandon Street and Set Public

H earing - Portions of an A lleyw ay

N orth of Sunnysidé A venue betw een
H aw thorne Imne and I mm nr A venue 26 17

C O N SE N T  11

15. P rovincetow ne Storm  D rainage

Im provem ents - D esign Services 28

œ  Approve Coneact w ith N orth
C arolina E quipm ent C om pany to
Provide Se eet Sw eepers 29

c  Am endm ent to Teksystem s
T eclm ical Support C ontract 31

W  A m endm ent to D B Basics
T echnical Support C onl act 32

D -. Revise the Five-Y ear
R eim bursable W ater C ontract

B etw een the C ity and B ryan
Properties, Inc. 33

&  Sidew alk Projects 35

D . Propeo  Transactions 35

=  M eeting M inutes 39



5:00 P .M . D IN N E R  B R IE F IN G

C O N F E R E N C E  C E N T E R

' < r -  z-
. .1. State Proposal for U ptow n R ail Station M >

, aa r -- wf/M  st
aff: Patrick simmons, NCDOT Representative --  PA ov 

,W ' i n u t e s - > -M '<'*<' -=* 'Q-z vime: 1sm 
. . -- p> >

Auachment 1 a>e >  # <w

x W = z>  xx -
.X  U pdate on C onvention C enter H otel N egotiations ..-

. > M
,  G or  .  >

. r  -stafr: T om  n ynn 
s v. . . a

-  

>
r<  W *

3: minutes -zo w
z l vv-vTim e: >  

,f  x-
cu nent c > =

.
>  x -- wvo>

> & w s .a  w  v w-

3. C om m ittee R eports (byrexception)
- . y> v  >

-  C ity W ithin A  C ity C om m ittee: D alton V illage

>  > > >> -X w  <  >
.N r  w ...w  ey  .>

--. .e  r =
G 'W  e '-  ,

6:30 P .M . C IT IZ E N S F O R U M  .A al.e<v -

- M r- A A Z y
A xv  V-.>

- 0 u- 0, vA
7:00 P .M . A W A R D S A N D  R E C O G M T IO N S

G E T IN G  C H A M B E R
.  

N

C ity C - B A gee  Jam lal  25, lR  Page 1



C O N SE N T

4. C onsent agenda item s 13 through 22 m ay be considered in one m otion

except those item s rem oved by a C ouncilm em ber. Item s are rem oved

by notif/ ng the City Clerk before the m eeting.#

Staff R esource: Julie Burch

P U B L IC  TIE A R IN G

5. F loodplain O rdinance for the M allard C reek W atershed

A ction : A . H old a public hearing on the proposed ch anges

to the n oodplain ordinance in the M allard C reek

W atershed.

B . A pprove a change in the F loodplain O rdinance

for tEe C ity portion of the M allard C reek

W atershed to raise the building restriction line

to m atch the M allard C reek Study.

Staff R esource: Jeb B lackw ell

F ocus A rea: E conom ic D evelopm ent

E xplanation : * C harlotte M ecklenburg Storm  W ater Services
-  

presented a M allard C reek w atershed resm dy report

to the Storm  W ater A dvisory Com m ittee (SW A C)
on D ecem ber 3, 1998. SW A C  recognized that

w ithout a change in regulations, houses m ay be

built in arems w 1t11 greater flood risks than

previously identified. W ith that understanding, the

SW A C  voted tm anim ously to recom m end that stnfï-

prom ptly (1r0  proposed am endm ents to the

floodplain regulations for approval by both C ity

C otm cil and the C ounty C om m ission that w ould

apply to the M allard C reek W atershed.

C ity fw lneil A gee  Jam lary 25. 1M  Page 2



@ n e proposed am endm ents to the ordinance in the

M allard C reek area call for using a floodplain

botm dary b% ed on the future flow  level plus tw o

feet. SW A C  held a public m eeting January 14,

1999, to educate the public and to discuss proposed

interim  changes to the n oodplain regulations in the

.  
rest of the C ity and C ounty. 'I'he proposed

am endm ents to the ordinance have received support

from  the SW A C , num erous citizens, and private

developers. 'rhe proposed changes w ould rem ain in

el ect until better data is available for each sped fk

creek. U pdated studies are expected to be

com pleted by M arch 2000.

@ D ue to the significance of the study and its sndings,

Storm  W ater Services decided to have the M allard

C reek report sndings review ed in detail by a third

party engineering consultant. In discussions

y( between the Real Estate and Building lndustry
IJ Coalition (REBIC) and smf, REBIC has agreed to

accept the M allard C reek Sm dy findings w ith the

tm derstanding that any errors found in the report

w ill be corrected.

'  * State L aw  requires the C ity to conduct a public

hearing before am ending an ordinance addressing

plnnning and regulation of developm ent.

@ The M ecklenburg B oard of C otm ty C om m issioners

held its public hearing and approved the proposed

am endm ents on January 19, 1999.

B atkground: A s a part of FEM A 'S lloodplain m ap m aintenance program ,

FE M A 'S consultant is preparing to rem dy regulated

floodplains in portions of M ecklenburg C ounty. The

conl actor hms com pleted the first w atershed sm dy, M allr d

C reek. A n E xecutive Sum m ary of G e M allr d C reek

W atershed restudy report w as provided to C ouncil

D ecem ber 2, 1998. A dditional inform ation pertaining to

floodplaias w ms also presented to C otm cil at the D ecem ber

21, 1998 D inner M eeting.

C ity C m .'e  A ge!xla Jalm ary M . 1-  Page 3



n e study's m ain purpose w ms to establish updated flood

elevations and floodplain botm dad es along selected sk eam s

in the M allard Creek W atershed (located in the northeastem

(b u t portion of the Cotmty near the 1-85 corridor). The
. 7 com pleted sm dy show ed that the regulatory flood

V elevations in the Mallard Creek Watershed will change, in/J4 
' som e cmses rising signifk antly, due to future developm ent

. / t in the floodplain 'fnnge.?

pgj I ( tjj-lteue nugji; eae rio nr ega mk we thaot edrss C df ttaov ef Vletlz lpl rl Cvl Kd li yt i 0 n S i n/ 
FEM A, however, the agency will not review the accuracy J  z
of the report until a11 of the restudies in the Cotmty have z// K (l 
been completed. n e re-mapping will begin Jtme 1999 #' / #

/ with an estimated completion date in December 1999.
sw Ac has recom m ended m apping for the rest of the City ét Z j/

'  

and county by March 2000. p? /j, 7
:JAttachment 3

Proposed Floodplain O rdinance

M tters from  R EB IC f/

(f

h /?/ 
a

C ity rw - il A gee  J-  25, 1M  Page 4



P O L IC Y

6. C ity M anager's R eport

O

7. A nnexation O rdinance

A ction : A . A dopt a resolution authorizing econom ic Ioss

paym ent: of $30,739 to N M S, Inc. and $5$ 426 to
R oss Sanitation Services w hich are solid w aste

collection lirm s providing sen ice in the

B allantyne A rea;

B . A dopt an nnnexation budget ordinance;

C . Establish June 30, 1999 as the effective date for

the 1999 nnnexations; and

D . A dopt four nnnexation ordinances.

Staff R esources: D ick B lack, A M  W hite, and M ike B oyd

P olicy: C ity A nnexation Policy and State A nnexation Stam tes

E xp lanation : A . B ased upon their operations in the B allantyne

A rea, N M S, Inc. and R oss Sanitation Services

have substantially satisâ ed a11 requirem en?  to

be eligible for a contract or an econornic loss

pam ent. ln lieu of conk acts to continue

serving these frm s' custom ers in the proposed

nnnexaton area, econom ic loss paym ents are

recom m ended .

B . 'I'he annexation budget ordinance indicates the

start-up cosl , first year expenditures and

revenues, and flm ding sources to extend C ity

services into the areas to be nnnexed.

* A tm exation expenditures for the com bined four

arems are as follow s:

Cë  OX - B Agee  J-  25, lM  Page 5

%



FY 00

Fund Expendim res R evenues D iF erence

G eneral O pem ting $ 1,233,427 $1,628,609 $ 395,1 82

Transportation
O perating 0 59,153 59,153

Powell Bill (Stee1) l 13,125 241,870 128,745
W atez &  Sew er C apit l 3,564,100 3,564, l00 0

All Other (PAYG, Debt Svc,
Sûn W ater) 0 4 13,252 413,252

Total $4,910,652 $5,906,984 $996,332

FY O I

Fund Expendim res R evenues D ifference

G eneral O perating $ 653,679 $ 2,043,974 $ 1,390,295

T ransportation
O perating 0 176,636 176,636

Pow ell Bill lstreetsl 73,513 249, l27 175,6 14

-  

W ater &  Sew er C api/ l 0 0 0

All Other (PAYG, Debt Svc) 0 519,805 519.805

Total $ 727,192 $2,989,542 $2,262,350

-  Expenditures for the installation of w ater

and sew er lines in the nnnexation areas

are included in the FY 99-FY 2003

C apital lnves% ent Plan.

-  Start-up costs of $717,066 are necessary
in the G eneral Fund to hire staf  and buy

equipm ent during this sscal year in

order to provide service on the first day

of nnnexation. Funding for these start-

up cos?  is included in the FY 99 G eneral

Ftm d O perating B udget in the account

''R eserve for A nnexation''

-  n e nnnexation requires the addition of
-  ;ve positions in the G eneral Fund for

Solid W mste Services-snnitation.

-  O ne-tim e costs in the first year of

snnexation (FY 00) include: $87,165 for
paym ent of econom ic loss to solid w aste

collection firm s described above in

section A , and $232,086 for paym ent to

four volunteer fire stations for debt

Payout.

C ity C nne  A gelxla Jam -  25, 1-  Page 6



C. 'fhe recom m ended date for the four (4)
gnnexation areas to becom e e/ ective is June 30,

1999.

D . State annexation stam tes requires C ity C ouncil

to adopt an ordinance extending the corporate

' lim its to include all, or such part, of the area

described in the notice of the public hearing and

.  

w hich C ity C ouncil has concluded should be

nnnexed. State statute also requires that C ity

C ouncil m ust establish the effective date for

nnnexations, w hich m ay not be less t14%  40 days

not m ore th%  400 days from  the date of pmssage

of the ordinance. $

* T he fotlr proposed annexation areas include:

B allantyne, Sardis R oad, South B oulevard/sz l,

and W est B oulevard.

F unding G eneral Fund R evenues, Pow ell B ill R evenues,

W ater and Sew er C IP

B ackground * O n Septem ber 23, 1998, C ity C ouncil passed a

R esolution of lntent to consider nnnexing the

four arems. n e annexation plans for the four

proposed areas w ere approved on O ctober 12,

1998. O n N ovem ber 19, 1998, C ity C otm cil

held public hearings on the four proposed

nnnexation areas.

* O n Septem ber 23, 1998, resolutions w ere

adopted stating the C ity's intent to consider the

involuntary nnnexation of the fotlr arems,

including B allantyne.

* A s outlined tm der the econom ic loss

guidelines, if a solid w mste collection firm  does

a specified level of business in the area and

properly requests a conk act to continue serving

the nnnexation arew  the C ity m ust either

conk act w 1t11 the 1 1111 for solid w aste collection

services in the snnexation area or pay the frm 's

econom ic loss for losing its custom ers through

nnnexation. T o qualify for econom ic loss, the

am otm t of the econom ic Ioss has to be 12 tim es

the K rm s' m onthly revenue from  the annexation

area during the three m onth period preceding

C ity rw l- il A gee  J-  25, 1-  Page 7



the adoption of the resolution of intent. B oth

N M S, Inc and R oss Sanitation m eet the

qualifications.

* Container Com oration of Carolina (CCC) also
requested a conk act to continue serving certain

' apartm ent com plexes in the B allantyne A rea.

Solid W aste Services intends to oF er C C C  an

am endm ent to its existing contract for serving

apnd m ent com plexes so that no econom ic loss

-  paym ent w ill be due to C C C . N o other firm s -

qualilied for a contract or econom ic loss

paym ent.

* A ll of the nnnexation arems w ill be served by

the C ity upon the ef ective date of nnnexation.

T he B allantyne and Sardis R oad areas w ill be

included in the next quadrant scheduled for

com petition for solid w aste collection services.

A ttachm ent 4

R esolution authorizing econom ic loss paym enl

C ity fw - il A geM a 1a11t1-  25. lM  Page 8



B U S SS

8. D alton V illage M aster P lan

A ction: A pprove the C ity W ithin A  C ity C om m ittee

. recom m endation to:

A . A ccept the D alton V illage M aster P lan ;

-  B . P rovide letter of support for the low  incom e

tax credits for the Dalton V illage projeet;
and

C . C onsider as part of the C ity's F Y 2000-

F Y 2004 C apital Investm ent P lan

participation of $2,000,000 for infrastructure

im provem ents for D alton V illage P hases 1-3.

C om m ittee C hair: R od A uk ey

Staff R esource: Ste ey D . W atkins

Focus A rea: City W ithin A City (CW AC)

P olicy: T he C W A C  Focus A rea provides the general policy

gam ework for supporting this redevelopm ent project.
D alton V illage is located in a fragile neighborhood and

the focus area sl ategy calls for tm dertaking
-  

com prehensive initiatives to address housing,

infrms% cture, social and crim e conditions.

n e FY 99 C onsolidated H ousing Plan, approved by

C ity C ouncil on A pril 27, 1998, suppo>  the

preservation of existing housing ms w ell ms increasing

the nm ount of low  incom e housing. The proposed

redevelopm ent plan renovates existing housing units

and creates new  housing oppozttm ities in the area.

E xplanation * T he redevelopm ent of D alton V illage w ill

replace the existing 300 unit com plex w ith a

392 unit m ixed-incom e project. n e
developm ent w ill create 1 10 fsm ily garden

apartm ent units, 89 tow nhouse units, 27

duplex and G plex units, 46 elderly units in a

senior building, 1 1 senior duplex cottages, and

109 single-fam ily hom eow nersM p residences.

. .  .  

x

C ity fw la !il A gee  Jam lary M . 1-  Page #



* O n-site, 255 units w ill be available for 1ow

.  

incom e fnm ilies. O ne htm dred and fifty-G ve

(155) units will be designated as public
housing replacem ent llnits - 50 elderly rental

'Inits, 70 fnm ily rental llnits and 35 for-sale

llnits. One hundred (100) llnits on-site will be
. set mside as low -incom e tnx credit units.

A nother 75 llnits, located oF -site, w ill be

m ade available through the Section 8

certificate program .

@ n e proposed 109 single fnm ily units w ill sell

for betw een $90,000 and $110,000. TM s is

consistent w ith recent sales in the R eid P ark

and W ingate com m llnities. n e 67 one-and-

tw o-bedroom  m arket rate rental llnits are

expected to be lemsed betw een $525 and $625

per m onth.

* T he redevelopm ent of D alton V illage is

-  projected to cost $64.4 m illion dollars.
Proposed financing for the project w ill com e
from  the H O P E  V I gm nt, L o w  In com e

H ousing T M  C redits, C ity of C harlotte

(infra-qm zcture only) and private m arket
fm ancing. 'I'he Snancing includes $ 14.6
m illion in 1ow  incom e tax credits for w hich

the developers, B eacon R esidential Properties

@ RPI and the Charlotte Housing A uthority
(CH A ) need the City to provide a letter of
support. First U nion N ational B nnk has

expressed an interest in providing the private

debt financing.

* n e infrastructure conG bution w ill provide

needed physical im provem ents to m ake the

redevelopm ent of D alton V illage a successful

project. n is capital conG bution w ill be allocated
to arems such as utilities, road and sidew alk

construction, m edian developm ent and other item s

(i.e. retaining w alls, guard rails and toddler lots).

* The developers, B R P and C H A  are seeking a total

of $3.6 m illion in ing asm zcture im provem ents

from  the C ity. H ow ever, the C ity staffis

recom m ending only $2 m illion, at this tim e, for

Phmses 1-111 as the result of the project review  by

C ity C rm - il A gee  Jam lary 25, 1M  Page 10



f

Plnnning and Engineering and Property

M anagem ent. The rem aining $1.6 m illion w ill be

review ed at a futtlre date.

B ackground : @ n e D alton V illage C om m unity is located on

32.5 acres on the southw est com er of W est

' B oulevard and C lanton R oad. The com m unity

is also adjacent to the Reid Park neighborhood.

* T he original 300-unit com plex w as constructed

in 1970. ln D ecem ber 1997, C H A  received a

$28.8 m illion H O PE V I grant from  the U .S.

D epnrtm ent of H ousing and U rban

D evclopm ent. The grant w ms based on the

creation of a 392-= 1t m ixed incom e project
that w ill not only im prove the im m ediate

com m unity but w ill be a catalyst for

im provem ents to the entire area.

C om m ittee D iscussion: @ O n January 6, 1999, the C ity W ithin A  C ity

C om m ittee review td the D alton V illage

R edevelopm ent Plan.

* 'Fhe Com m ittee voted 4-0 (Rod A ukey, Sarah
Spencer, Patrick C nnnon and M ike Jackson;

Tim  Sellers w ms absent) to recom m end that

C ouncil:

-  
A ccept the D alton V illage M mster Plan;

.  
.  

-  Provide a letter of support for the 1ow

incom e tax credits for the D alton

V illage project; and

-  C onsider C ity partioipation of

$2,000,000 for infr% tructure
im provem ents for D alton V illage

Phases 1-3 ms part of the F Y 2000

C apital Im provem ent B udget.

@ n e C om m ittee discussed the overall

developm ent plan including the various

housing types and prices, infrmsm zcture

im provem ents and how  the project relates to
the adjacent com m unity of Reid Park.

C ity fw lw sil A gelxla 1am 1*  25, 1-  Page l l



Funding: 'Fhe $2,000,000 infrmstnzcttlre request w ill be included

in the FY 2000-FY 2004 C apital Im provem ent Plan.

. A ttachm tnt 5

D alton V illage R evitalization

D alton V illage H ousing B udget

, site M ap

9. Section 108 L oan G uarantee for Shopping C enter at W est

B oulevard and C lanton R oad

A ction : A pprove the C ity W ithin A  C ity C om m ittee

recom m endation to:

A . C onduct a public hearing to receive citizen

com m ents on the use of $2,560,000 in

C om m unity D evelop m ent B lock G rant

(CDBG ) Section 108 Ioan guarantee funds
for th e d ev elop m en t of a sh op p in g cen ter at

W est Boulevard and C lanton R oad. (These
funds w ill b e su pplem ented w ith an

additional $950,000 E conom ic D evelopm ent

Initiative (EDII grant already aw arded);

B . A pprove N eigh borh ood D evelop m ent K ey

B usiness conducting a second public hearing

on F eb ruac  18, 1999;

C . A pprove f ling an application w ith H U D  for

the Section 108 Ioan guarantee funds; and

D . A dopt a bu dget ord in ance to approp riate

the $2,560,000 Section 108 Ioan guarantee

funds and $950,000 for the E D I grant.

C om m ittee C hair: R od A uk ey

Staff R esource: Stnnley D . W atkins

Focus A rea: City W ithin A  City (CW A C)

C ity C zm - il A gee  Jam lary 25. lM  Page 12



Policy: The C W A C Focus A rea supports the revitalization of

distressed business corridors. W est B oulevard is a

diskessed business corridor that the C ity is targeting

for transportation and sk eetscape im provem ents.

E xplanation @ n e proposed 58,200 square foot shopping

.  center, located on approxim ately 6.5 acres at

the com er of W est B oulevard and C lanton

R oad, w ill consist of a 36,000 square foot

grocery store and 22,200 square feet of retail

-  
space. The project will provide needed -
shopping opportunities in the area and w ill

generate approxim ately 120 new jobs. A recent

-  

m r ket study by the H addow  C om pany

determ ined that this location w ill support a

retail shopping center.

* The proposed $4.6 m illion project w ill be
funded as follow s:

Proposed fllnding consists of:

ED 1 G rant $ 950,000

Private Equity $1,096,578

Section 108 Loan w & nnk LO C $2.558-.683-

$4,605,261

* The $2,560,000 Section 108 loan guarantee and

tlle EDI grant w ill m ake this project financially
fec ible. The Section 108 w ill be fully

collateralized w ith a bnnk L etter of C redit

(Y0C).

-  z . . Tjw charlotte Housing Authority (CHA) w ill
ow n tlw  site and receive Jm nual lease paym ents

of $25,740 for 40 years. B eacon R esidential

Properties (BRP) w ill develop and m anage the
shopping center as part of the D alton V illage

Hope VI project.

C i@  f%.m ''< il A gee  Jalm ary 25, 1M  Page 13



* O n July 27, 1998, C ity C otm cil approved the

subm ission of an application for a federal E D I

grant of $950,000 for the developm ent of a
shopping center at W est B oulevm d and C lanton

R oad. n e C ity received w ritten notification of

the grant aw ard on D ecem ber 21, 1998.

ê

* Federal regulations require that the C D B G

Section 108 loan p lnrantee application be

subm itted w ithin 60 days of the notification of

the E D I grant aw ard. In accordance w ith these

regulations, the Section 108 application m ust

be subm itted by February 18, 1999.

B ackground : * T he Section 108 L oan G lm rantee w ill m ake it

possible to construct a full-service shopping

center that w ill directly benetk  the low  and

m oderate-incom e residents in tlze surrounding

com m xm ities, including the R eid Park

neighborhood and D alton V illage. C urrently,

27,000 people live w ithin a tw o-m ile radius of

this location w 1t.11 no com m ercial center

serving the com m un ity .

@ n e Section 108 loan guarantee stipulates that

in case of a default on the original loan, tlw

C ity w ill use its C D B G  funds to pay of the

loan. U nder IIU D  regulations, the C ity can

pledge up to 5 ve tim es its nnnual approved

H U D  allocation ms secud ty, m inus any

outstanding Section 108 com m ie ents and/or

principal balances on Section 108 loans.

* n e C ity currently receives $4.5 m illion in

C D B G  funds, w hich m ennq the C ity can issue

up to $22.5 m illion in loan gunrantees. The

C ity has an outsM ding Section 108 loan

p lnrantee of $1.6 m illion to M ecklenburg

M ills and a pending loan guarantee of $3

m illion to H ope H aven. n erefore, up to

$17.9 m illion is available for additional

guarantees.

C ity C ouœ g A gee  Jam -  25. 1M  Page 14



* n e LO C w ill be arranged by the developm ent

team  and issued to the C ity for the full am otm t

of the Section 108 L oan G uarantee. D ue to

the low  interest rates w hich accom pany

Section 108 loans, there w ill be sufficient

dollars to :1nd the annual bnnk LO C fees and

' needed reserves.

* Fnnnie M ae hms expressed an interest in

providing additional equity and First U nion

N ational B ank has expressed an interest in

providing the L O C  equal to the Section 108.

The LO C  w ill help protect C ity C D B G  funds.

@ B ltp and C H A  recently requested proposals

from  a ntlm ber of local developers for this

shopping center. Proposals are due the end of

January, at w hich tim e a highly qualified and

experienced retail developer w ill be selected

for this project.

C om m ittee D iscussion: * O n January 6, 1999, the C ity W ithin A  C ity

C om m ittee review ed the Section 108 L oan

G llnrantee request for the Shopping C enter at

W est B oulevard and C lanton R oad.

* The Com m ittee voted 4-0 (Rod A ukey, Sarah
Spencer, Patrick C nnnon and M ike Jackson;

Tim  Sellers w as absent) to recom m end that
C otm cil:

-  C onduct a public hearing to receive

citizens' com m ents on the use of

$2,560,000 in C om m unity

' D evelopm ent Block Grant (CDBG )
Section 108 loan guarantee flm ds for

the developm ent of a shopping center

at W est B oulevard and C lanton R oad.

(n ese funds w ill be supplem ented
w ith an additional $950,000 ED 1 grant

already aw arded);

-  A pprove N eighborhood D evelopm ent

K ey B usiness conducting a second

public hearing on February 18, 1999;

C ity rzu- B A gee  1-  25. lM  Page 15



-  A pprove filing an application w ith

H IJD  for the Section 108 loan

gunrantee ftm ds; and

-  A dopt a budget ordinance to

' appropriate the $2,560,000 Section

108 loan guarantee funds.

* n e C om m ittee discussed the financing plan;

specifk ally the B rm k Letter of C redit that

w ould fully protect the C ity's C om m unity

B lock G rant Ftm ds.

F unding: C om m llnity D evelopm ent B lock G rant Funds

A ttachm ent 6

D alton V illage R evitalization

R eu il Proform a

D alton V illage Site M ap

. 

10. A pprove L ist of Six C om petitive B idders and A uthorize the C ity

M anager to N egotiate O ne-Y ear C ontracts for Inform ation

T eclm ology P rofessional Services

A ction : A pprove Iist of six com petitive bidders and

auth orize the C ity M anager to negotiate a one-

year contract w ith an option to renew  for one year

no1 to exteed $2.5 m illion betw een aII six vendors

for the provisilm  of contract inform ation

technoloc  professional services.

StaffR esources: Suu n M . Johnson and C hief D ennis E . N ow icki

F ocus A rea: R esm zcturing G overnm ent

E xplanation * 0 n O ctober 19, 1998, tlw  Inform ation

T eclm ology D ivision of B usiness Support

Services requested responses from  local

vendors for the provision of contract staf  in

lieu of filling perm anent C ity positions and for

outsourcing s#aff'. T ilis approach w œs tnken

for several remsons:

C ity C oum il A gee  Jalm ary 25. 1-  Page 16



-  n e Inform ation Teclm ology D ivision

and Police are experiencing a m rnover

rate greater than the industry average of

19% . T he IT  D ivision alone currently hms

13 vacancies in their professional stnF .

' -  
Eflbrts to till these positions have been

unKuccessful because of the salary

diF erential betw een the C ity's Pay Plan

for IT positions and the current m arket

rate. A lso, there is a severe labor

shortage nationw ide for inform ation

teclm ology professionals, w hich further

com plicates recruitm ent efforts.

-  Technology projects frequently have peak
staë ng requirem ents during

im plem entation or m ajor upgrade phmses.
T hese needs are best served by using

tem porary contract labor.

-  
T o assure tim ely access to quality

technology conl act stafffor the C ity, it

w ould be appropriate to negotiate

standard staffing contracts w ith several

qualii ed technology firm s. 'rhis concept

of having m asler agreem ents in place

w 1t11 m ultiple vendors w ill help œssure

eG cient, cost effective access to qualified

teclm ology staffing. W hile w e expect

this w ill replace a nllm ber of teclm ology

conkacts, it may not meet a11 conkactingl 
needs.

/ * Of the 22 proposals received, six finalists wereu$
p % t selected. This selection was based upon the

' *  j ability to provide m ultiple qualified candidates in

r' a timely mnnner and tiw cost of service./? ? 
. n e a- cs- entprovides de- lea iv o= ation

( outlining the initial competitive selection criteria.
It also outlines a com petitive process as services

are procured from  each of the six vendors.

C i1  C nuee  A geM a Jam -  25, 1M  Page 17



@ In the R equest for Proposal, the vendors w ere

required to respond to a ssm ple contract. O nce

the concept and the six recom m ended vendors

are approved by C ity C ouncil, detailed conk acts

w ill be negotiated w 1t11 each vendor and executed

by the C ity M anager on behalf of the C ity.

@ n e six vendors recom m ended are ms follow s:

-  C D I Inform ation System s, a D ivision of

C D I C orporation

-  K elly T echnical Services, a D ivision of

K elly Services, Inc.

-  M odis, Inc.

-  People U nlim ited C onsulting, Inc.

-  QuantulnResources Com oration

-  T ransaction lrlform ation System s, Inc.

* The estim ated nnnual cost for these services is

$2.5 m illion bmsed upon the current identified

w orkload of Police and the lnform ation

Teclm ology Division. Several of these projects
. jjw jude:

-  R em ediation of existing softw are for

Y ear 2000 com pliance

-  R eplacem ent of the C ity's netw ork and

com m unications infrmstruchlre for Y ear

2000 com pliance

-  U pdating the C ity's desktop com puters

for Y ear 2000 com pliance

-  D atabmse developm ent and adm inisk ation

for future client server system s

-  N etw ork adm inistration and m anagem ent

for C ity-w ide applications

C ity C oulw il A geM a 1am -  25, lM  Page 18



* U pon conk act aw ard to a1l six vendors, the C ity

w ill be able to select tem porary stsl from  the

vendors by follow ing the process outlined in the

attachm ent. T he contract term  w ill be one year

w ith an option to renew  for a second year.

F unding: , IT and Police FY 99 O perating B udgets; Police G rant

Funds; and, the Technology Fund

A ttachm ent 7

Selection criteria for determ ination of six vendors and

process for selecting em ployee for placem ent

c

W  r A +  ''- -

11. N om inations to B oards and C om m issions

'  A d ion : N om inate rnndidates to serve on the follow ing

boards. C ouncil IeR  these nom inations open on

January 11. A ppointm ents w ill be m ade on

February 8.

A . C IT IZ E N S O V E R SIG H T  F O R  C A B L E

W

O ne, tw o-year appoin% ent beginning A pril

1999. C heryl Jones is eligible and w ould like

to be reappointed .

O ne position beginning im m ediately to fill an

unexpired term  ending M arch 31, 2000.

Shelia Stew m  has resigned . N om inntions on

January 11 are as follow s:

1. C arlton C rum p by C ouncilm em ber

C annon

2. Jean H om iski by C ouncilm em ber

W heeler

A ttachm ent 8

C i@  C O- B A gee  Jaxm o  25, 1-  Pagq 19



1. Stephnnie C arter by C ouncilm em ber

.  u ajeed
2. Teresa Sellers by C ouncilm em ber

C annon

A ttachm ent 11

E . PR IV A T IZ A T IO N /C O M PE T IT IO N

A D W SO R Y  C O > IT 'I'E E

T hree, tw o-year positions beginning M arch

'  
1999. Jefferson B row n, D an C lodfelter and

M ary Stafford are not eligible for

reappoin% ent.

1. Jerry M derson by C ouncilm em ber

R eid

2. T roy B uder by C ouncilm em ber

A utrey
3. G uy Forcucci by C ouncilm em ber

A utrey
.  * 4 . L inette Pratt Fox by C ouncilm em ber

G reene
5 . Stephen H ayes by C ouncilm em ber

W heeler

6 . E dw ard N ow okunski by

C ouncilm em ber R eid

A ttachm ent 12

F . Z O O G  B O A R D  O F A D JU ST M EN T

O ne, three-year appoin% ent beginning

February 1999 . G eorge W allace does not

w ish to be reappointed .

1. Jerry M cM urray by C ouncilm em ber

Jackson

A ttachm ent 13

city coux g A gezz a ,am 1-  1s, 1-  page 21



B . C IV IL  SE R W C E  B O A R D

T w o positions beginning im m ediately to fill

unexpired term q. O ne w ill end on M ay 15,

2001 and the otller on M ay 15. 2000.

C laude A lexander and Patrick C lark did not

m eet C ouncil's attendance requirem ents.

' N om inations on January 11:

1. C laude A lexander by C ouncilm em ber

M ajeed
2. Patrick C lark by C ouncilm em ber -

M ajeed
3. C arm en H ilton by C ouncilm em ber

W heeler

4 . T om  M oore by C ouncilm em ber

A ue ey

5. Jolm  O fferdabl by C ouncilm em ber

A utrey
6. D r. Jam es Sam uel by C ouncilm em ber

G reene

A ttachm ent 9

C . M W O R IT W -W O M E N 'S B U SIN E SS

D E V E L O PG U

O ne appoinM ent beginning im m ediately and

ending M arch 1, 200 1. M ust represent a

-  

m ajority business ow ner. Frnnk M cpherson
did not m eet attendance requirem ents.

1. M ike H am pton by C ouncilm em ber

G reene

2. M ichael R ogers by C ouncilm em bers

A ue ey and W heeler

3. Frank M cpherson by C ouncilm em ber

R eid

A ttachm ent 10

D . PA M D E  P E R M IT  C O > IT T E E

O ne three-year appoin% ent beginning

M arch 1999. L ouise Sellers is not eligible to

be reappointed .

C ity C zm neil & ge  January 25. lM  Page 20



12. A ppointm ents to B oards and C om m issions

A ction: V ote on blue paper ballots and give to C lerk at

dinner so that she m ay nnnounce the w ilm ers.

A . M A Y O R 'S IN T E R N A T IO N A L  C A B IN E T

' T w o new  O ee-year appoin% ents beginning

M arch 1999. O ne w ill represent an ethnic

association and the other w ill be an open

category .

.  s tjm jc c ategory
1. B rilliante A coloste by C ouncilm em ber

G reene
2 . Philderika Foust by C ouncilm em ber

M ajeed
3 . Jesus H ernandez by C ouncilm em ber

Spencer

4 . R oger Suclype by C ouncilm em ber

Jackson
5 . H ans W inigerhers B y C ouncilm em ber

R eid

O pen C ategory

1. Paulette B eatty by C ouncilm em ber

R eid

2 . T roy B uder by C ouncilm em ber

Jackson

3 . K risty D avis by C ouncilm em ber

Sellers
'  4 . W anda D avis by C ouncilm em bers

C annon and Spencer

5. H eidi C am pbell-R obinson by

C ouncilm em ber W heeler

6. Pirjo M arjllkkn Vibm a by
C ouncihnem ber A utrey

A ttachm ent 14

B . T R A N SIT  A D W SO R Y  C O > IT T E E

O ne, three-year term  beginning February

1999 . M ay be either an express or local

service passenger. Jam es E m anuel does not

w ish to be reappointed .

C i1  C rm - il A geM a Tm >  25, 1-  Page 22



1. M ike C astAno by C ouncilm em ber

R eid
2. L inette Pratt Fox by C ouncilm em ber

C annon

3. E ric Setzer by C ouncilm em ber

Jackson

#

A ttachm ent 15

C . T R E E  A D W SO R Y  C O > IT TE E

O ne position beginning im m ediately to fill an

unexpired term  ending D ecem ber 1999.

M ichael Flem ing did not m eet C ouncil's

attendance policy .

1. Peter Franz by C ouncilm em ber

W heeler

2. E ric Setzer by C ouncilm em ber

Jackson

A ttachm ent 16

C o  C oux ll A gee  ln- m ry 25. 1M  PRge 23



Introduction to C O N SE N T

T he consent portion of the agenda is divided into tw o sections: C onsent I and C onsent

II.

C onsent I consists of routine item s that have been approved in the budget, are low  bid,

and have m et M W B D  criteria.

C onsent H  consists of routine item s that have also been approved in the budget, but

m ay require additional explanation.

M inority an d W om en B usiness D evelopm ent P rogram  D ) A bbreviations:

B B E  - A frican A m erican

A B E  - M ian A m erirnn

N B E  - N ative A m erirn n

H R E  - H ispanic

W B E  - N on-M inority W om en

C ontractors and C onsultants

A Il contractors and consulfnnts selK tions follow  the C ouncil approved procu s Ilnle-ss

explained otherw ise.

C O N SE N T  l

13 . V arious B ids

A . R eplacem ent of R K ycling Solid W aste Service-s

Vehicle Cab and Chassist@

t)s- J Recommendation: The solid waste services oirector recommends tl,eli ' 
ice bid of' $77,597 by southern Truck service, Inc. oflow unit pr? @ charlotte

, North carolina. solid waste services anticipates purchasing1ù ) 
yh ten units. The contract is for one year with the option to renew for two
! h additional one year periods./

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es

B . R eplaced ejnt R ecycling V ehicle B ody Soli: W œste Services

R ecom m endation: T he Solid W aste Services D irector recom m ends the

sole unit price bid of $39,425 by Lodal-south, Inc. of Rockingham .
N orth C arolina. Solid W aste Services anticipates purchasing ten units.

T he contract is for one year w ith an option to renew  for tw o additional one

year periods.

C lty C ouncll A genda January 25. 19*  Page 24



M W B D  C om pliance: Y es

C . W infield D rive Storm  W atcr E ngineering and

lm provem ent Project Property M anagem ent

R ecom m endation: The C ity E ngineer recom m ends the low  bid of

$251,999 by Shaw G roup LTD . of Charlotte, N orth C arolina.

M W BD  C om pliance: Y es. Shaw  G roup LT D . w ill self-perform .

D . W ater and Sew er M ain C onstruction - C M u

F Y 99 C ontract J - Street M ain E xtensions

R ecom m endation: T he C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector

recom m ends the low bid of $853,788.50 by Foster U tilities, Inc. of

P ineville, N orth C aroiina.

M W BD  C om pliance: Y es. Foster U tilities, Inc. w ill self-pedbrm .

E . C onstruction of N orth M ecklenburg E levated C M u

Storage Tank (M allard C reek A rea)

R ecom m endation: The C harlotte-M ecklenburg U tility D irector

recom m ends the Iow bid of $3,228,750 by Pitt-M oines, 1nc of Kermesaw ,

G eorgia. 'rhis project w ill provide for a two m illion gallon elevated
storage tank at M allard C reek C lm rch R oad and 1-85 for adequate storage

facilities to m eet tire tlow  requirem ents, equalization of the system  and for

em ergency situations.

M W BD Statlts: Am ount %  of Project Project G oals
M BE $0 0% 1 %

W BE $90,575 2.8% 1%

M W B D  C om pliance: Y es.

$ I

l J

C lty C ouncll A genda January 25. 1999 Page 25



14. A pprove R esolution O f Intent T o A bandon Street A nd Set P ublic

H earing - Portions of an A lleyw ay N orth of Sunnyside A venue

betw een H aw thorne L ane and L am ar A venue.

A ction: A . A dopt the R u olution of Intent to abandon

portions of an A lleyw ay north of Sunnyside

A venue betw een H aw thorne L ane and

L am ar A venue.

B . Set a Public H earing for February 22, 1* 9.

Staff R esource: Scott Putnam

P olicy: To abandon right-of-w ay that is no longer needed

for public use.

E xplanation: N orth C arolina G enem l Statute 160A -299 outlines

the pror- ures for perm anently closing streets and

alleys. T he C harlotte D epartm ent of T ransportation

has received a petition to abandon public right-of-

w ay and is requesting this C ouncil A ction in

accordance w ith the statute.

P etitioner:

D onald W . Pow ers

Rkht-of-W ay to be abandoned:
Portioas of an alleyw ay north Sunnyside A venue

betw een H aw thorne lm ne and lm m ar A venue.

L ocation:
From  Sunnyside A venue northw ardly approxim ately

300 feet and ending at the alleyw ay running in the

east/w est direction betw een H aw thorne tm nt and

u m ar A venue.

R em on:
To incorporate the right-of-way into adjacent
property ow ned by the petitioner.

' N otis cation: .
l In accordance w ith City Policy tlle Charlottl

Departm ent of Transportation (CD OT) has sent

abandonment petitions to adjoining property owners,
neighborhood associations, private utility com panies

and C ity D epartm ents for review .

C lty C ounctl A genda January 25. 1* 9 Page 26



Adjoining property owners - No objection
Neighborhood Associations - No objections
Earle V illage R esidents

Piedm ont Court (CH A)
C harlotte C ouncil - G arden C lubs

Private Utility Companies - No objection

C ity D epartm ent-s
R eview  has identified no apparent reason this closing

w ould :

1. B e contrary to the public interest; or

2. D eprive any individualts) ow ning property in
the vicinity reasonable ingress/egress to his

property as outlined in N C G S 160A -299.

A ttachm ent 17

M ap

1 
I

l l

C çty C cunctl A genda January 25. 1@.y,) Page 27



C O N SE N T  11

15. P rovincetow ne Storm  D rainage Im provem en?  - D esign Services

A ction: A pprove D eaign Service-s for $162,848 w ith D nm es

&  M oore, Inc. of C harlotte, N .C . for the

Provincetow ne Storm  D rainage Im provem ent

Project.

Staff R esource: J. E . B lackw ell

P olicy: T he set of policy statem ene  recom m ended by the

Storm  W ater T ask force and adopted by C ity C ouncil

in creating the Storm  W ater progrm n include,

Gidentify and prioritize storm  w ater quantity and

quality problenkso and Rsolve the w orst storm  w ater

problem s flrst.''

E xplanation: * T he Provincetow ne Stonn D rainage

Improvement Project is a high priority capital
project which encompasses tltree neighborhoodst

k along Providence Road West (Provincetowne,
Yj Colo yn Woods, and WillixmAburg). The

drainage system  is undersiyM  and flooding of

the roadw ays occurs frequently.

* This expenditure of $162,848 is for A m endm ent
N o. 2 to the agreem ent w ith D am es &  M oore,

Inc. Inform ation on contract expendim res

related to this project is provided below .

D ate P hase of W ork A m ount

Septem ber 12, 1996 Planning Services $72,024

Surveying/

d December 9
, 
1997 Conceptual design $77,914

f1 , e .
t $

( -(
d l 1 o p : s jg n s e r v i c e sl l

(Future) (w illiam sburg) n/a

:1 $2,300,000
1 construction (estim ate)(Future)

C lty C ounclt A gertda January 25. 1*,/  Page 28



* T he cost of these services is com parable to the

cost of sim ilar w ork for other storm  w ater

drainage projects.

16. A pprove C ontract w ith N orth C arolina E quipm ent C om pany to

P rovide Street Sw eepers

A ction: A pprove a unit price contract for $122,667 per unit
w ith N orth C arolina E quipm ent C om pany to

provide street sw eepers to the Solid W aste Service,s

Key Busina s. Purchmse,s are anticipated subject to
appropriations by C ity C ouncil and identised needs.

The total u tim ated 17Y99 expenditure is $368,001.

Staff R e-source: W aym an J. Pearson

E xplanation : * T he purchu e is for three street sw eepers: one

to serve as a replacem ent unit; one to be

assigned to the 1-277 loop; and, one to be

assigned to the new ly annexed areas.

* O n Septem ber 25, 1998, unit price bids w ere

received from  Public W orks E quipm ent and

Supply, Inc., at $117,471 (Elgin Sweeper) and
N orth C arolina Equipm ent Co. at $122,667

(Johnson Sweeper).

* T he E lgin Sw eeper offered by Public W orks

Equipm ent and Supply, Inc., (the low bidder)
does not com ply w ith one of the C ity's

specitications w ith respect to the herbicide

spray system . T he C ity's specitications require

herbicide $'to be released and m ixed at a fixed

calibrated dilution rate of 50:1.'' T he herbicide

spray system  offered by the low  bidder is not

perm anently calibrated at a tixed m ixture rate.

R ather, the control valve that regulates

herbicide tlow can be easily adjusted allowing
for changes in the m ixture rate. B y contrast,

the herbicide spray system  offered by N orth

Carolina Equipm ent Co. (the second low

bidder) cannot be altered or tam pered w ith to
change chem ical additive rates.

C lty C ouncll A genda January 25. 17,1  Page 29



@ If the herbicide flow  is not correctly

calibrated , a risk posed by the low  bidder's

system , the C ity runs the risk of violating

State pesticide law s. V iolation of State

pesticide law s could result in fines and

possible revocation of the C ity's license to

apply herbicides. T he C ity also rums the risk

that herbicides w ill be spraycd at a m ixture

rate that could dam age property and be

harm ful to people.

* T he E lgin Sw eeper offered by the low  bidder

also does not com ply w ith the C ity's

specitication for a 155 inch w heelbase chassis.

T he 1ow  bid offers a w heelbase chassis of

only 133 inches. T he longer w heelbase w as

specified for the follow ing reasons:

-  Enable the sw eeper to track better

-  
A chieve m axim um  adherence to tlze

curb for im proved sw eeping

perform ance

-  
Provide easier accessibility to fittings

that m ust be serviced on a daily basis

-  
Provide casier accessibility to the

engine and transm ission for servicing;

and

-  
A llow  increased air m ovem ent for heat

dissipation around the trnnKm ission

* A n addendum  to the C ity's specihcations w ith

respect to the sw eeper hopper provided that

'Tto assure m axim um  Iife, m inim ize dow ntim e

and m aintenance. tstainless steel' shall be

utilized during construction of the body

flooring, sidew alls, bulkhead and reardoor

assem bly.'' T he intent of this specitk ation

w as that the hopper be m anufacm red as a unit

from  100%  stainless steel.

C lty C ouncll A genda January 25. 1999 Page 30



* T he sw eeper hopper provided by N orth

Carolina Equipm ent C o. is 100% stainless

steel. T he sw eeper hopper offered by the 1ow

bidder is a stainless steel Iined hopper. T he

process of w elding the plating of stainless

steel panels to the m anufacm red carbon steel

hopper creates a potential for corrosion

betw een the panels and ultim ate failure. T he

hopper conu ins the w et debris and its

integrity is a m ajor com ponent for uptim e and
com petitive costs.

@ The low  bid sw eeper requires a m inim um  100

horsepow er engine to drive the fan m echanism

that creates the sw eeping suction. T he

recom m ended sw eeper has an 86 horsepow er

engine. B ased upon a sw eeping tim e of tive

to six hours per day, the 100 horsepow er

engine w ill use approxim ntely $1.000 m ore in
fuel am m ally based upon a fuel cost of $0.495

per gallon.

D : T here are no u ow n M W B D  suppliers of this

equipm ent.

Sllm m ary of B ids:

P ublic W orks E quipm ent and Supply, Inc.

M onroe, N orth Carolina $117,471

N orth C arolina E quipm ent C o.

C harlotte, N orth Carolina $122,667

F unding: Solid W aste Services 17Y 99 O perating B udget

17. A m end m ent to T eksystem s T echnical Support C ontract

A ction : A pprove an am endm ent to th e contract w ith

T eksystem s for contract Iabor, not to exceed

$276 000. ''
# jl

S taff R esource: Susan M . Jolm son

F ocus A rea: R estructuring G overnm ent

C lty C ouncîl A genda January 25. 1M  Page 3 1



E xplanation: * O n June 8, 1998, the lnform ation T eclm ology

D ivision of B usiness Support Services

executed a con% ct w ith Teksystem s to

provide custom er service contract labor.

* A s the scope of stafting needs changed, the

contm ct w ms am ended to add the provision of

additional services as w ell ms to extend the

contm ct term  to Septem ber 30, 1998 w ith a

m axim llm  of $94,000.

* O n N ovem ber 9, 1998, the contract w as again

am ended to allow  for additional services in the

netw ork m anagem ent area and to extend the

contm ct ten n to M ay 31, 1999 w ith a

m axirm lm  of $226,000.

* W ith the need for netw ork m anagem ent

personnel to be added to the Inform ation

T echnology ste and w ith the severe labor

shortage in professionals w ith those

qualif cations. it is recom m ended that this staff

resource l)e filled for the short ten n w ith

tem porary conH ct assistnnce.

* Providing thin additional resource w ill require a

new  cone ct m axim llm  of $276,000.

F unding: lnform ation T eclm ology FY 99 O perating B udget and

the Teclm ology Fund

18. A m end m ent to D B  B asics T echnical S upport C ontract

A ction : A pprove an am endm ent to the contract w ith D B

B asics for contract labor, not to exceed $191,000.

Staff Resource: Sysan M . Johnsdn

F ocus A rea: R estm cturing G overnm ent

C I(y C ouncll A genda January 25, lM  Page 32



E xplanation: * O n M ay 22, 1998, the Infonnation Technology

D ivision of B tlsiness Support Services

executed a contract w ith D B  B asics to provide

business process reengineering services at a

cost not to exceed $50,000.

* A s tht scope of staffing needs changed. the

contract w as am ended to add a visual basic

developer and an O racle database adm inistrator

to address specifically the Y ear 2000 issue in

the U tility B illing System  and the H R

Peoplesoû system . In addition, the contract

term  w as extended to January 29, 1999. T he

new  m axim um  contract nm ount of $89,000 w ms

established.

* B msed on the com plexity of the Y ear 2000

projects, additional tim e is needed from  the
developer and adm inistrator. T he contract

m tlst be extended from  January 29 to June 30,

1999 to accom plish that goal, resulting in a

new  contract m axim um  of $191,000.

* The choice to execute this sm endm ent, as

opposed to using of one of the six inform ation

teclm ology services contracts, w as based upon:

-  C ontinuity of staff to ensure greatest

benefh from  the leam ing curve.

-  N ew  contracts w ith the six vendors not

yet being approved for negotiation.

F unding: Inform ation Technology O perating B udget and

T eclm ology F und

19. R evise the Five-Y ear R eim bursable W ater C ontract B etw een the

' 

j 
City a'nd Bryan Properties, lnc.

A ction : R evise the five-year reim bursable w ater contract

betw een the C ity and B ryan P roperties,

Incorporated.

Staff R esource: D oug Bean

C lty C ouncll A genda January 25. I@,N  Page 33



P olicy: C M U D  E xtension Policy - F ive-Y ear R eim bursem ent

P rogram

E xplanation: * 0 n June 8. 1998, C ity C ouncil approved a

reim bursable w ater contract betw een the C ity

and B ryan Properties, Incorporated . B ryan

Properties requested a contract for the design

and construction of a w ater m ain along

E astheld R oad, to the M ecklenburg

C ounty/c abarrus C ounty line, serving their

proposed subdivision.

* B ryan Properties' final subdivision design

now  requires the subdivision entrance to be

located 1,1*  feet into C abam zs C ounty. T he

Fmqtfield R oad C P  w ater m ain w ill need to

extend to the subdivision entrance to allow  for

service.

* The majority of this subdivision, which
straddles the M ecklenburg/c aban u s C ounty

line, is locate  in M ecklenburg C ounty.

C M U  and W ater A nd Sew er A uthority of

Cabm us (W A SAC) have agreed that CM U  is
in the best position to serve this subdivision

w ith w ater. W A SA C  approves of this w ater

extension into C abam ls C ounty to the

subdivision entrance.

* T he revised E asttield R oad w ater m nin w ill be

approxim ately 9,850 linear feet and cost an

estim ated $680,000.

Funding: The applicant has deposited $94,500 w ith the City
and w ill provide the balance of funds by letter of

credit prior to construction. n e applicant w ill pay

the full cost of this project up front. The City w ill
reim burse the applicant over a five-year period

because it is an approved C apital Investm ent P lan

project.
1

$

C lty C ouncll A genda Januarl 25. lM  Page 34



20. Sidew alk Projects

A ction: A pprove agreem ent for $163.310.00 w ith C oncord

E ngineering &  Surveying, Inc. for engineering

services for sidewalk projects.

Staff R esource: D avid M eachum

E xplanatian: * T his agreem ent w ill provide for location and

design surveys, analysis of altem atives,

citizen involvem ent, and design services for

the following sidewalk improvement projects:

-  Pineville/M atthew s R oad: from

B eckm ore to H ugh Forest.

-  R ea R oad: from  W indym sh to

Providence M ne.

-  Sardis R oad: from  Sardis V iew  to

B rackenbury.

* C oncord Engineering &  Surveying, Inc. w as

selected using the C ouncil-approved process.

* 'I'he cost of these services is com parable to the

cost of sim ilar w ork for other sidew alk

improvem ent projects.

Funding: Fund 2010, Center 331.00, Object Code 31790

21. P roperty T ransactions

A ction: A pprove the follow ing property acquisitions (A -F)

and adopt the condem nation resolution (G -ll).

Acquisitions: A . Project: Colony Road Extension-phase II,
Parcel #62

O w nertsl: D onald K . W ood &  w f., G loria K .

W ood

P roperty A ddre-ss: 2625 L ori lm ne

Property to be A cquired: 440 sq.ft. (0.010

ac.) of right-of-w ay, 300 sq.ft. (0.006 ac.) of
perm anent drainage easem ent, plus tem porary

colu truction easem ent and landscape

easenAe n t.

Im provem ents: Shrubs

C lty C ouncll A genda January 25. 1*.N  Page 35



Purchase Price: $18,400

R em arks; T he pennanent and tem porary easem ents

are required for the Colony Road Extension project.
T he acquisition price is based on an independent,

certitied appraisal.

Zoned: R-3
U se: Single Fam ily R esidential

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $209.820
T ax- C ode: 211-366-11

B . P ro
-

iect: C olony R oad Extension - Phase H , Parcel

#65

O wn erts): Larry C . Frick &  w f., E lizabeth C . Frick

Property A ddre-ss: 2626 % ri lm ne

Property to be Acquired: 168 sq.ft. (0.003 ac.) of

right-of-w ay, 312 sq.ft. (0.œ 7 ac.) perm nnent
sidew alk easem ent, plus tem porary cons% ction

easem ent and landscape easem ent.

Im provem ents: M ndscaping, trees &  slm lbs

Purchase Price: $11,725
R em arks: T he perm nnent and tem porary easem ents

are required for the Colony Road Extension project.
T he acqu isition price is based on an independent,

certified appraisal.

N ned: R -3

U se: Single Fnm ily R esidential

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $218, 190

T av c ode: 211-367-01

C . Projed : Briar Creek/central A venue - ATP-3,
Parcel #10

O w nerfsl: W oodm ere C ondom inium s U nit File N o.

72-Page 1

P roperty A ddress: C entral A venue/M erry O aks

R oad. 1605-A  M erry O nkK R oad

Property to be Acquired: Fee - 924 sq.ft. (0.021

ac.) plus tem porary construction easem ent 2,480

sq.ft. (0.057 ac.)
Im provem ents: M ndscaping

Purchase Price: $11,100
R em arks: T he required areas are needed for the '

j
construction of street im provem ents along C entral

A venue and B riar C reek R oad. C om pensation is

based on an independent appraisal.

Z oned: 1122 M F

U se: C ondom inium

c lty c ouncll A genda lanuary 25. 19 .N  Page 36



Total Parcel Tax V alue; $26,000+ per unit

T ax C ode: 095-12 1-27 thru 79

D . Prol-ect: A irport M aster Plan Laand A cquisition

O w nerts): W ayne and H aroleen K eener

Property A ddra s: 8431 Freem an D rive

Property to be acquired; .642 acres

Im provem ents: ranch

Purchase Price: $105,000
R em arks:T he purchase price w as determ ined by an

independent appraiser and w as review ed by a second

appraiser. E ach appraisal takes into consideration

the specific quality and quantity of the Iand. T he tax

value is determ ined on a m ore generic basis and w ill

be higher or low er for land/house w ith certain

qualities. Property is acquired per Federal

G uidelines 49 C FR  Part 24 of tht U niform

A cquisition and R elocation A ct of 1970 .

A cquisition costs are eligible for Federal A viation

A dm inistration reim bursem ent

Z oned: R M H

U se: H ouse

Tax V alue: $57,760
T ax C ode: 113-105-15

E . P rol-ed : A irport M aster Plan I >nd A cquisition

O w nertsl: W ayne and H aroleen K eener

Propeo  Address; 8014 1st Strœ t
P ropert

.

r to be actp ired : .344 acres

Im provem ents: vacant land

Purchase Price: $7,000
R em arks: Tht purchase price w as determ ined by

an independent appraiser and w as review ed by a

second appraiser. E ach appraisal takes into

consideration the specitk  quality and quantity o f the

land. T he tax value is determ ined on a m ore generic

basis and w ill be higher or low er for land/house

w ith certain qualities. Property is acquired per

Federal G uidelines 49 C FR  P art 24 of the U nifonn

A cquisition and R elocation A ct of 1970 .

A cquisition costs are eligible for Federal A viation

Administration reimbkrsement
Z oned: R M H

U se: vacant

T ax V alue: $2,800

T ax C ode: 113-105-01

C lty C ouncll A genda January 25. 1-  Page 31



r

F. Proje t: A irport M aster Plan % nd Acquisition
O w nertsl: W ayne and H aroleen K eener

P roped y A ddress: 8425 Freem an D rive

W operty to
- be acquired: .327 acres

Im provem ents: vacant land

D rchase Price: $7,000

R em arks: T he purchase price w as determ ined by an

independent appraiser and w as review ed by a second

appraiser. E ach appraisal takes into consideration

the specific quality and quantity of the land. T he tax

value is detennined on a m ore generic basis and w ill

be higher or low er for Iand/house w ith certain

attzibutes. Property is acquired per Federal

G uidelines 49 C FR  Part 24 of the U niform

A cquisition and R elocation A ct of 1970.

A cquisition costs are eligible for Federal A viation

A dm inistration reim bursem ent

N ned: Q M H

U se: vacnnt

T
-  ax V alu -e: $1,4*
T
- - ax C ode: 113-105-14

Condem nations: G . Prolect: Hoskins Road W idening, Parcel #5
'  

O w nerts): N ga T n long &  any other pm ies of

interest

P r
- - operty A ddress: 4130 R ozzelles Ferry R oad

Property to be A cquired: 6156 sq.ft. (.1413 ac.)
Im provem ents: Building &  asphalt paving

Purchase Price: $182,5*

R em arks: T he parcel is needed for H oskinq R oad

W idening and requires the rem oval of a superm arket

facility and parking area. C ity staff has yet to reach

an agreem ent w ith property ow nçr after num erous

m eetings and negotiatiom . T he com pensation

am ount is based on tw o independent, certified

appraisals.

N ned : B -1

U se: G rocery store &  tishm arket

T otal P arctl T ax
- v alue: $107,160

. T ax C odt: 039-0 16-03
l J

C lty C ouncàl A genda lanuary .25
.  lM  Page 38



H . Prol-ect: 1997 A m w xation
- D avis u ke A rea

, Parcel#3

1(r Ownerfs): J. P. Realty Partners, Inc
.  &  any other/ 

parties of interest( 
Property A ddru s: 4968 W

.  T. Harris Boulevard/ 
s P roperty to be A cquired : 4 1

,892 sq.ft. (.962 ac.)J 
Im provem ents: N one

Purclm se Price: $35,000
R em arks: The perm anent sanitary sew er and

ttm porary cons% ction easem ents are needed toI

&  complete this project
.  C ity staff has yet to reach an

agreem ent w ith the property ow ner after num erous

m eetings. C ondem nation price is based on an

independent appraisal
.

Zoned: B-15C D

U se: C om m ercial

Total Parcel Tax V alue: $568
,3*

T ax C ode: * 3-082-14

;2. A pproval of M lnutes

A ction : A pprove the titlu  and 
votu  rened ed in the C lerk 's

record of the January 4, 1999 W oru hop M eeting and

the January 11, 1999 B usiness M eeting
.

l

C lty C outw l! A genda J
anuary 25. 19

.N  P
age 39


